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1) ON/OFF button and TURBO button
2) Speed selector
3) Corpo motore
4) Stainless steel blender shaft and stainless steel 

blade unit
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Dear Customer,
Thank you for purchasing this Smeg 50’s Style hand blender.
We hope you enjoy using your new appliance!
Kind regards,
Smeg S.p.A.

THIS USER MANUAL
This user manual is an integral part of the appliance and must therefore be kept in its entirety in an accessible 
place for the whole working life of the appliance.

INTENDED USE
• Only use the appliance indoors.
• The appliance is designed exclusively for home use.
• The appliance may be used to blend, chop, mix and emulsify various ingredients. Moreover, in combination 

with its accessories, it can mince/grind meat, cheese, bread, mash potatoes and other vegetables or whip 
and whisk eggs and cream for various preparations. Every other use is considered improper. Do not use 
the appliance for anything other than its intended use.

• The appliance may be used:
• In staff canteen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;
• Farm houses;
• By guests in hotels, motels and other residential-type environments;
• Bed-and-breakfast-type environments.

• The appliance is not designed to operate with external timers or with remote control systems.
• This appliance must not be used by people (including children) of reduced physical, sensory or mental 

capacity, or lacking in experience in the use of electrical appliances, unless they are supervised or 
instructed by adults who are responsible for their safety.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
• If the instructions contained in this manual are not followed precisely, fire or explosion may result causing 

property damage, personal injury or death.
• READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - Your safety and the safety of others are very important. We 

have provided many important safety messages throughout this manual and on the appliance. Read all the 
instructions before using the appliance and always obey all safety messages.

• RECOGNIZE SAFETY INFORMATION - This is a safety alert symbol. This symbol alerts you to potential 
hazards that can result in severe personal injury or death.

• UNDERSTAND SIGNAL WORDS - A signal word - DANGER, WARNING or CAUTION 
- is used with the safety alert symbol. DANGER denotes the most serious hazards. It means 
you could be killed or seriously injured if you do not immediately follow the instructions.  
WARNING means you could be killed or seriously injured if the instructions are not followed. CAUTION 
indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, could result in minor to moderate injury.

• This appliance is intended for use in the home only.
• Use this appliance only for its intended purpose. The manufacturer cannot be held liable for damage 

caused by improper use of this appliance.
• This appliance complies with current safety regulations. Improper use of this appliance can result in 

personal injury and material damage.
• Read all the instructions before installing or using the appliance for the first time.
• Keep these operating instructions in a safe place and pass them on to any future user.
The safety messages will inform you of potential hazards, on how to avoid the risk of injury and what can occur 
if the instructions are not followed.
IMPORTANT: Observe all codes and ordinances in force.
• For your safety, the instructions contained in this manual must be followed to minimize the risk of fire or 

explosion and to prevent property damage, personal injury or death.
Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable vapors, liquids or materials near this or any other appliance.
NOTE: This appliance is NOT designed for installation in manufactured (mobile) homes or in recreational 
vehicles (RVs).
DO NOT install this appliance outdoors.
• The California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act requires the Governor of California 

to publish a list of substances known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects or other 
reproductive harm, and requires businesses to warn customers of potential exposure to such substances.

• This product contains a chemical known by the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects or other 
reproductive harm.

• This appliance can cause low-level exposure to some of the substances listed, including benzene, 
formaldehyde, carbon monoxide, toluene, and soot.

To reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock, personal injury, or damage when using the appliance, follow basic 
safety precautions, including the following:
Follow all safety instructions for using the appliance safely.
• Read this user manual carefully before using the appliance.
• This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce the risk of electric 

shock, this plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse 
the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not modify the plug in any way.

• Unplug the appliance immediately after use.
• Do not leave the appliance unattended while it is operating.
• Unplug the appliance as soon as you have finished using it and before cleaning it.
• Do not immerse the appliance, the power cord or the plug in water or any other liquid.
• Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance malfunctions, or 

is dropped or damaged in any manner. Return appliance to the nearest authorized service facility for 
examination, repair or electrical or mechanical adjustment.

• Keep the power cord away from sharp edges.
• Do not pull on the cord to unplug it from the power socket.
• Do not place the appliance above or near lit gas or electric burners, inside an oven or near other heat 

sources.
• Do not try to repair the appliance yourself or without the assistance of a qualified technician.
• In the event of a fault, repairs should only be carried out by a qualified technician.
• Do not modify the appliance.
• Never try to put out a fire or flames with water: turn off the appliance, remove the plug from the socket and 

smother the flames with a fire blanket or other appropriate cover.
• Unplug the appliance from the power socket before assembly, disassembly and cleaning, and as soon 

as you have finished using it.
• This appliance should not be used by children and care should be taken when used near children. 
• Children must never play with the appliance. Keep the appliance out of reach of children.
For this appliance
• Do not use outdoors.

• The use of attachments, parts or accessories not recommended or sold by the manufacturer may cause 
fire, electric shock or injury.

• The hand blender is portable: Do not let the cord hang over the edge of a table or counter.
• Keep the cord away from hot surfaces, including the stove.
• Keep hands and utensils out of the chopper bowl while blending to prevent the possibility of severe injury to 

persons and damage to the appliance. A scraper may be used but only when the appliance is not running.
• Always unplug the hand blender from the power socket if it is left unattended and before assembly, 

disassembly or cleaning. 
• Unplug the hand blender when it is not being used, before cleaning it and if you notice any fault. 
• The appliance has important markings on the plug blade. the attachment plug or entire cordset is not 

suitable for replacement. If damaged, the appliance shall be replaced.
• Blades are sharp. Handle with care: Avoid touching the blades of the blender attachment. Handle very 

carefully when removing, inserting or cleaning the blades.
• Do not blend hot oil or fat.
• Use tall containers when mixing liquids, particularly if hot, to reduce spilling, splattering and burn injuries.
• To avoid splashing, always insert the blender attachment in the food before switching the hand blender on.
• Do not leave the hand blender in a hot pot on a lit stove while not in use.
• Avoid using the blender attachment to chop fruit pits, bones or other hard food as doing so can damage 

the blades.
• Avoid getting liquids above the shaft joint.
• Only use original spare parts. The use of spare parts not approved by the manufacturer could lead to fires, 

electric shocks or personal injury.
• Avoid spraying liquid on the motor body or cord of the hand blender or getting them wet. In the event of 

contact with liquid, immediately unplug the hand blender and dry it thoroughly: Electric shock hazard!
• Let the hand blender cool down before cleaning.
• Do not use harsh detergents or sharp objects to clean the hand blender, its attachments or accessories.
• Deactivate the main power supply.
• Unplug the cord from the wall outlet.
• Do not leave the packaging or any part of it unattended.
• Do not allow children to play with the plastic packaging bags.
• Plug into a grounded 3-prong outlet.
• Do not remove the ground prong.
• Do not use an adapter.
• Do not use an extension cord.
• Failure to follow these instructions can result in death, fire, or electric shock.
• Your hand blender has a 3-prong grounded plug. To reduce the risk of electrical shock, this plug will fit into 

an outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit in the outlet, contact a qualified electrician. Do not modify 
the plug in any way.

• This appliance has important markings on the plug blade. 
• The attachment plug or entire cordset is not suitable for replacement. If damaged, the appliance should 

be replaced.
• Do not insert fingers, forks or spoons into the hand blender attachments. This could cause personal injury 

or damage the blades.
• Keep hands, hair, loose jewelry, ties or clothing, spatulas and other objects away from the hand blender 

attachments to avoid personal injury or damage to the appliance.
• To protect against the risk of electrical shock, do not immerse the motor body in water or other liquids.
• Unplug from outlet before putting on or taking off parts.
• Avoid touching moving parts.
• Never touch the blades with your hands. Use a spatula if you need to remove food.
• Handle blades very carefully.

MANUFACTURER’S LIABILITY
The manufacturer shall not be liable for injuries or property damage caused by:
• Any use of the appliance other than the one it was designed for.
• Not having read the user manual.
• Tampering with any part of the appliance.
• The use of non-original spare parts.
• Not following the safety instructions.

DISPOSAL
• Old electrical equipment must not be disposed of with household waste! In accordance with the law 

in force, electrical appliances at the end of their life should be taken to separate collection facilities for 
electrical and electronic waste. This way, valuable materials from old appliances can be recycled and 
the environment can be protected. For more information, please contact your local authorities or recycling 
center employees.

Note that non-polluting and recyclable materials are used for packaging the appliance.
• Dispose of the packaging materials at appropriate differentiated waste collection centers.

USE

• Before first use (FIG. 1) • Tips for using your hand blender (FIG. 4)
• Assembling the hand blender (FIG.  2) • Cleaning (FIG. 5)
• Use (FIG. 3)

RECIPES: 

Mayonnaise

Ingredients:
• 1¼ cup (8.8 oz) oil (e.g. sunflower oil)
• 1 egg and 1 extra egg yolk
• 2 tablespoons vinegar
• Salt and pepper to taste

Method:
1) Put all the ingredients (at room temperature) into the beaker following the above order.
2) Gently insert the hand blender until touching the bottom of the beaker.
3) Keeping the blender in the same position, operate it at TURBO speed. When the oil starts emulsifying, 

slowly raise the shaft to the top of the mixture and then back down, making sure to incorporate all the oil.

Processing time:  1 minute for a dressing-like result; 2 minutes for a dip-like result. 
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1) Bouton MARCHE/ARRÊT et bouton TURBO
2) Sélecteur de vitesse
3) Corps du moteur
4) Arbre mélangeur en acier inoxydable et groupe 

lame en acier inoxydable
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Cher Client,
Nous vous remercions vivement d’avoir acheté le mixeur à immersion de la Ligne Années 50 Smeg.
Nous espérons que vous pourrez apprécier pleinement votre nouvel appareil électroménager.
Nous vous présentons nos salutations les plus cordiales,
Smeg S.p.A.

CE MANUEL D’UTILISATION
Ce manuel d’utilisation fait partie intégrante de l’appareil et doit être conservé en parfait état et à portée de main 
pendant tout le cycle de vie de l’appareil.

UTILISATION PRÉVUE
• Utilisez l’appareil seulement à l’intérieur.
• L’appareil est conçu exclusivement pour une utilisation domestique.
• L’appareil peut être utilisé pour trancher, hacher, mélanger et émulsionner divers ingrédients. De plus, 

combiné à ses accessoires, il peut broyer la viande, le fromage, le pain, faire une purée de pommes 

ES
1) Botón ON/OFF y botón TURBO
2) Selector de velocidad
3) Cuerpo motor
4) Eje de la licuadora de acero inoxidable y 

cuchillas de acero inoxidable



de terre pommes de terre et d’autres légumes, ou fouetter et battre les œufs et la crème pour diverses 
préparations. Toute autre utilisation est considérée comme déplacée. N’utilisez pas l’appareil à des fins 
autre que celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu.

• Cet appareil peut être utilisé :
• pour équiper les cantines, les bureaux et autres environnements de travail;
• dans les maisons de campagne;
• par les clients dans les hôtels, les motels et autres environnements de type résidentiel;
• dans les environnements de type Bed-and-Breakfast.

• Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour fonctionner avec des temporisateurs externes ou des systèmes de 
commande à distance.

• Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des personnes (incluant les enfants) ayant une capacité physique, 
sensorielle ou mentale réduite, ou sans expérience dans l’utilisation d’appareils électriques, sauf si elles sont 
surveillées ou formées par les adultes qui sont responsables de leur sécurité.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
• Si les consignes contenues dans ce manuel ne sont pas suivies à la lettre, une explosion ou un incendie 

pourront se déclarer, entraînant des dommages matériels, des blessures ou la mort.
• LISEZ ET CONSERVEZ CES CONSIGNES - Votre sécurité et celle des autres sont très importantes. Nous 

avons fourni de nombreuses consignes de sécurité importantes dans ce manuel et sur l’appareil. Lisez toutes 
les consignes avant d’utiliser l’appareil et toujours respectez les messages de sécurité.

• RECONNAISSEZ L’INFORMATION SUR LA SÉCURITÉ - Ceci est un symbole d’alerte de sécurité. Ce 
symbole vous alerte des dangers potentiels qui peuvent provoquer des blessures ou entraîner la mort.

• COMPRENEZ LES MOTS INDICATEURS - Un mot indicateur – DANGER, AVERTISSEMENT, ou 
PRÉCAUTION – est utilisé avec le symbole d’alerte de sécurité. DANGER indique les dangers les plus sérieux. 
Il signifie que vous pourriez être tué ou gravement blessé si vous ne suivez pas immédiatement les consignes.  
AVERTISSEMENT signifie que vous pourriez être tué ou gravement blessé si les consignes ne sont pas 
suivies. PRÉCAUTION indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui pourrait causer des blessures 
mineures ou majeures si elle n’est pas évitée.

• Cet appareil est destiné à être utilisé dans le milieu domestique.
• Utilisez seulement cet appareil pour sa fonction prévue. Le fabriquant ne peut être tenu responsable de 

dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation de cet appareil.
• Cet appareil est conforme aux règles de sécurité en vigueur. Une mauvaise utilisation de cet appareil peut 

entraîner des blessures et des dommages matériels.
• Lisez attentivement toutes les instructions avant d’installer ou d’utiliser l’appareil pour la première fois.
• Conservez ces consignes dans un endroit sûr et transmettez-les à tout futur utilisateur.
Les messages de sécurité vous informeront des dangers potentiels, des modes pour éviter les risques de 
blessures et de ce qui peut se produire si les consignes ne sont pas suivies.
IMPORTANT : Respectez toutes les lois et ordonnances en vigueur.
• Pour votre sécurité, les instructions contenues dans ce manuel doivent être suivies pour réduire le risque 

d’incendie ou d’explosion, et empêcher les dommages matériels, les blessures ou la mort.
N’entreposez pas et n’utilisez pas d’essence ou d’autres vapeurs inflammables à proximité de cet appareil ou 
d’autres appareils.
À NOTER : Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour l’installation dans des maison préfabriquées (mobiles) ou dans 
des véhicules récréatifs (VR).
N’installez PAS cet appareil à l’extérieur.
• La California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act oblige le gouverneur de la Californie 

à publier une liste de substances connues de l’État de la Californie pouvant causer le cancer, des 
malformations congénitales ou d’autres troubles reproductifs, et exige que les entreprises avertissent leurs 
clients de l’exposition potentielle à de telles substances.

• Ce produit contient un produit chimique reconnu par l’État de la Californie pouvant causer le cancer, des 
malformations congénitales ou d’autres troubles reproductifs.

• Cet appareil peut provoquer une faible exposition à certaines des substances énumérées, y compris le 
benzène, le formaldéhyde, le monoxyde de carbone, le toluène et la suie.

Pour réduire les risques d’incendie, de chocs électriques, de blessures ou de dommages en utilisant l’appareil, 
quelques précautions de base doivent être suivies, incluant :
Suivez toutes les consignes de sécurité pour utiliser l’appareil en toute sécurité.
• Lisez attentivement ce manuel avant d’utiliser l’appareil.
• Cet appareil est muni d’une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que l’autre). Pour réduire le risque 

de choc électrique, cette fiche correspondra à une prise polarisée à sens unique seulement. Si la fiche ne 
correspond pas à la prise, inversez la fiche. Si la fiche ne correspond toujours pas à la sortie, communiquez 
avec un électricien qualifié. Ne modifiez pas la fiche d’une quelconque façon.

• Débranchez l’appareil immédiatement après l’avoir utilisé.
• Ne laissez pas l’appareil sans surveillance tandis qu’il fonctionne.
• Débranchez l’appareil dès que vous avez fini de l’utiliser et avant de le nettoyer.
• Ne plongez pas l’appareil, le câble d’alimentation ou la fiche dans l’eau ni dans aucun autre liquide.
• N’utilisez pas l’appareil si le cordon d’alimentation ou la fiche sont endommagés ou si l’appareil 

fonctionne mal, ou s’il est échappé ou endommagé. Retournez l’appareil au service autorisé le plus proche 
pour l’examen, la réparation ou l’ajustement électrique ou mécanique.

• Éloignez le cordon d’alimentation des rebords tranchants.
• Ne tirez pas sur le câble pour le débrancher de la prise de courant.
• Ne placez pas l’appareil au-dessus ou à proximité de brûleurs au gaz ou électriques allumés, à l’intérieur 

d’un four ou à proximité d’autres sources de chaleur.
• N’essayez pas de réparer l’appareil vous-même ou sans l’aide d’un technicien qualifié.
• En cas de défaillance, des réparations devraient être exécutées seulement par un technicien qualifié.
• Ne modifiez pas l’appareil.
• Ne essayez jamais d’éteindre un feu ou une flamme avec de l’eau : éteignez l’appareil et retirez la fiche 

de la prise de courant, et étouffez les flammes avec une couverture d’extinction ou tout autre couvercle 
approprié.

• Débranchez l’appareil de la prise de courant avant de le monter, démonter et nettoyer, et dès que vous 
avez fini de l’utiliser.

• Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants et des précautions doivent être prises lorsqu’il est utilisé 
près d’enfants. 

• Les enfants ne doivent jamais jouer avec l’appareil. Gardez l’appareil hors de la portée des enfants.
Pour cet appareil
• N’utilisez pas l’appareil à l’extérieur.
• L’utilisation d’accessoires ou de pièces non recommandés ou vendus par le fabricant peut provoquer un 

incendie, une électrocution ou des blessures.
• Le mélangeur à main est portable : Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre sur le rebord de la table ou du 

comptoir.
• Gardez le cordon loin des surfaces chaudes, y compris la cuisinière.
• Gardez les mains et les ustensiles hors du bol hachoir lors du mélange pour réduire le risque de blessures 

graves ou de dommages causés au mélangeur. Une spatule peut être utilisée, mais uniquement lorsque 
l’appareil ne fonctionne pas.

• Débranchez toujours le mélangeur à main de la prise de courant s’il est sans surveillance et avant de 
l’assembler, de le démonter ou de le nettoyer. 

• Débranchez le mélangeur à main lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé, avant de le nettoyer et si vous remarquez tout 
défaut. 

• L’appareil contient des indicateurs importants sur la fiche. La fiche de fixation ou le cordon complet ne 
convient pas au remplacement. En cas d’endommagement, l’appareil doit être remplacé.

• Les lames sont tranchantes. Manipulez avec soin. Évitez de toucher les lames du mélangeur. Manipulez 
avec soin lors du retrait, de l’insertion ou du nettoyage des lames.

• Ne mélangez pas d’huile ou de graisse chaude.
• Utilisez des grands récipients pour mélanger les liquides, surtout en cas de chaleur, pour réduire les 

déversements, les éclaboussures et les brûlures.
• Pour éviter les éclaboussures, insérez toujours la tige du mélangeur dans la nourriture avant d’allumer le 

mélangeur à main.
• Ne laissez pas le mélangeur à main dans un chaudron chaud sur un brûleur allumé s’il n’est pas utilisé.
• Évitez d’utiliser le mélangeur pour hacher des noyaux des fruits, des os ou d’autres aliments durs, car cela 

pourrait endommager les lames.
• Évitez d’avoir des liquides au-dessus de l’articulation de l’arbre.
• Utilisez seulement les pièces de rechange d’origine. L’usage de pièces de rechange non approuvées par 

le fabricant pourrait causer des incendies, des chocs électriques ou des blessures personnelles.
• Évitez de pulvériser du liquide sur le corps du moteur ou le cordon du mélangeur à main, ou de les 

mouiller. En cas de contact avec le liquide, débranchez immédiatement le mélangeur à main et séchez-le 
soigneusement : Risque de choc électrique!

• Laissez l’appareil refroidir avant de le nettoyer.
• N’utilisez pas de détergent ou d’objet tranchant pour nettoyer le mélangeur à main, ses fixations ou ses 

accessoires.
• Mettez l’appareil hors tension.
• Débranchez l’appareil de la prise murale.
• Ne laissez jamais l’emballage ni ses parties sans surveillance.
• Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec les sacs en plastique.
• Branchez à une prise à 3 broches.
• Ne retirez pas la broche de mise à terre.
• N’utilisez pas d’adaptateur.
• N’utilisez pas de rallonge.
• Le non-respect de ces consignes peut entraîner la mort, déclencher un incendie ou produire un choc 

électrique.
• Votre mélangeur à main possède une fiche de mise à la terre à 3 broches. Pour réduire le risque de choc 

électrique, cette fiche correspondra à une prise à sens unique seulement. Si la fiche ne correspond pas à la 
prise, contactez un électricien qualifié. Ne modifiez pas la fiche d’une quelconque façon.

• Cet appareil a des indicateurs importants sur la fiche. 
• La fiche de fixation ou le cordon complet ne peut pas être remplacé. En cas d’endommagement, l’appareil 

doit être remplacé.
• N’insérez pas de doigts, de fourchettes ou de cuillères dans les accessoires du mélangeur à main. Cela 

pourrait causer des blessures ou endommager les lames.
• Gardez les mains, les cheveux, les bijoux lâches, les cravates ou les vêtements, les spatules et autres objets 

à l’écart des accessoires du mélangeur à main pour éviter des blessures ou d’endommager l’appareil.
• Pour se protéger d’une décharge électrique, ne plongez pas le corps du moteur dans l’eau ou dans tout 

autre liquide.
• Débranchez de la prise avant de mettre ou de retirer des pièces.
• Évitez de toucher les pièces mobiles. 
• Ne touchez jamais les lames avec les mains. Utilisez une spatule si vous devez enlever les aliments.
• Manipulez les lames très soigneusement.

RESPONSABILITÉ DU FABRICANT
Le fabricant ne peut pas être tenu pour responsable des blessures ou dommages matériels causés par :
• Toute utilisation de l’appareil autre que celle pour laquelle elle a été conçue;
• La lecture omise du manuel d’utilisation;
• L’altération même d’une seule pièce de l’appareil;
• L’utilisation de pièces détachées non originales;
• Ne pas suivre les consignes de sécurité.

ÉLIMINATION
• Les anciens appareils électriques ne doivent pas être jetés avec les ordures ménagères! Conformément 

à la loi en vigueur, les appareils électriques en fin de vie devraient être envoyés à un centre de collecte 
différencié des déchets électriques et électroniques pour être triés. De cette façon, tous les matériaux 
précieux contenus dans les vieux appareils peuvent être recyclés et l’environnement sera protégé. Pour 
obtenir plus de renseignements, communiquez avec vos autorités locales ou les employés du centre de 
recyclage.

Nos appareils sont emballés dans des matériaux non-polluants et recyclables.
• Éliminez les matériaux d’emballage dans les centres de collecte différencié des déchets.

UTILISATION

• Avant la première utilisation (FIG.  1) • Conseil d’utilisation de votre mélangeur à main (FIG.  4)
• Montage du mélangeur à main (FIG.   2) • Nettoyage (FIG.  5)
• Utilisation (FIG.  3)

RECETTE : 

Mayonnaise

Ingrédients :
• 250 g d’huile (par ex. : huile de tournesol)
• 1 œuf et 1 jaune d’œuf supplémentaire
• 2 cuillères à soupe de vinaigre
• Sel et poivre au goût

Méthode :
1) Placez tous les ingrédients (à température ambiante) dans le bécher suivant l’ordre ci-dessus.
2) Insérez doucement le mélangeur à main jusqu’à ce que vous touchiez le fond du bécher.
3) Gardez le mélangeur dans la même position, le faire fonctionner à la vitesse TURBO. Lorsque l’huile 

commence à émulsionner, levez lentement l’arbre vers le haut du mélange, puis redescendez, en veillant 
à incorporer toute l’huile.

Délai de traitement : 1 minute pour un résultat de type assaisonnement; 2 minutes pour un résultat de type trempette. 
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Estimado Cliente,
Deseamos darle las gracias por haber comprado la batidora de mano de la Línea Años 50 de Smeg.
Le deseamos que pueda apreciar plenamente su nuevo electrodoméstico
y le saludamos muy cordialmente.
Smeg S.p.A.

SOBRE ESTE MANUAL DE USO
Este manual forma parte del aparato y, por lo tanto, debe conservarse en su totalidad y en un lugar accesible 
para el usuario durante toda la vida útil del aparato.

USO PREVISTO
• Utilice el aparato solo en interiores.
• El aparato está diseñado exclusivamente para el uso doméstico.
• El aparato puede usarse para batir, picar, mezclar y emulsionar varios ingredientes. Además, combinado 

con sus accesorios, puede picar/moler carne, rallar queso, pan, prensar papas y otros vegetales y 
verduras y batir huevos y crema para distintos preparados. Cualquier otro uso se considera impropio. No 
utilice el aparato para usos distintos del previsto.

• El aparato puede usarse:
• en comedores destinados al personal de tiendas, oficinas y otros ambientes de trabajo;
• en casas rurales;
• por clientes de hoteles, moteles u otros ambientes de tipo residencial;
• ambientes tipo bed-and-breakfast.

• El aparato no ha sido diseñado para funcionar con temporizadores externos ni con sistemas de control 
remoto.

• Este aparato no debe ser utilizado por personas (incluidos los niños) de reducida capacidad física, 
sensorial o mental o con experiencia o conocimiento insuficientes, a menos que estén vigilados o instruidos 
por personas adultas que se hagan responsables de su seguridad.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
• Siga estrictamente las instrucciones contenidas en el presente manual para evitar incendios o explosiones 

que pueden ser causa de daños materiales, lesiones personales o muerte.
• EA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES - Su seguridad y la seguridad de los demás son muy importantes.
• En este manual y en el aparato le proporcionamos muchos mensajes de seguridad importantes.
• Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar el aparato y respete siempre todos los avisos de seguridad.
• RECONOZCA LOS AVISOS DE SEGURIDAD - Este es un símbolo de alerta sobre la seguridad. Este 

símbolo advierte sobre peligros potenciales que pueden provocar lesiones personales graves o la 
muerte.

• COMPRENDA LAS PALABRAS DE AVISO - Una palabra de aviso – PELIGRO, ADVERTENCIA o 
ATENCIÓN – acompaña siempre el símbolo de alerta de seguridad. PELIGRO indica los riesgos 
más graves. Este símbolo indica que existe un peligro de muerte o lesiones graves si no respeta 
inmediatamente las instrucciones.  ADVERTENCIA significa que existe un peligro de muerte o lesiones 
graves si no respeta las instrucciones. ATENCIÓN indica una situación potencialmente peligrosa que, 
de no evitarse, puede provocar lesiones moderadas.

• Este aparato ha sido diseñado exclusivamente para un uso doméstico.
• Use el aparato solo para los fines para los que ha sido diseñado. El fabricante declina toda 

responsabilidad por daños causados por el uso indebido de este aparato.
• Este aparato cumple con las normas de seguridad vigentes. El uso indebido de este aparato puede 

ser causa de lesiones personales y daños materiales.
• Lea todas las instrucciones antes de instalar o usar el aparato por primera vez.
• Guarde este manual de instrucciones en un lugar seguro y en caso de traspaso del aparato entréguelo 

a los futuros usuarios.
Los avisos de seguridad le informarán de los peligros potenciales, de cómo evitar el riesgo de lesiones y 
de lo que puede suceder si no sigue las instrucciones.
IMPORTANTE: Cumpla con todos los códigos y las normas vigentes.
• Para su seguridad, siga las instrucciones contenidas en este manual para reducir el riesgo de incendio 

o explosión y evitar daños materiales, lesiones personales o la muerte.
No almacene ni emplee gasolina u otros gases o líquidos inflamables cerca de este aparato ni de 
cualquier otro aparato.
NOTA: Este aparato NO debe ser instalado en casas prefabricadas (autocaravanas/casas rodantes) o 
en vehículos de recreo.
NO instale este aparato en exteriores.
• La California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (Ley Sobre Seguridad del Agua Potable 

de California y Reglamentación de tóxicos) requiere que el Gobernador de California publique una 
lista de sustancias conocidas por el Estado de California que pueden causar cáncer, defectos de 
nacimiento u otros daños reproductivos, y exigir que en el comercio se informe a los clientes acerca 
de la exposición potencial a tales sustancias. 

• Este producto contiene una sustancia química conocida por el Estado de California que puede causar 
cáncer, defectos de nacimiento u otros daños reproductivos.

• Este aparato pueda causar exposición de bajo nivel a algunas de las sustancias de la lista, incluyendo 
benceno, formaldehído, monóxido de carbono, tolueno y hollín.

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o lesiones personales al usar el aparato, es 
necesario observar algunas precauciones de seguridad básicas, incluyendo las siguientes:
• Lea atentamente este manual de instrucciones antes de usar el aparato.
• Este aparato tiene la clavija del enchufe polarizada (una hoja es más ancha que la otra). Para reducir 

el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, la clavija del enchufe encaja en un tomacorriente polarizado de una 
sola manera. Si la clavija del enchufe no encaja completamente en el tomacorriente, inviértala. Si aún 
así no encaja, llame a un electricista experto. No modifique el enchufe en ningún caso.

• Desenchufe el aparato inmediatamente después del uso.
• No deje el aparato sin vigilancia mientras esté funcionando.
• Desconecte el aparato del tomacorriente tan pronto como haya terminado de usarlo y antes de limpiarlo.
• No sumerja el aparato, el cable de alimentación o el enchufe en agua u otros líquidos.
• No utilice ningún aparato con un cable o enchufe dañado, después de un mal funcionamiento o si 

se ha caído o dañado de alguna manera. Lleve el aparato al servicio de asistencia autorizado más 
cercano para su revisión, reparación o ajuste eléctrico o mecánico.

• Mantenga el cable de alimentación lejos de bordes afilados.
• No tire del cable para desenchufarlo de la toma de corriente.
• No ponga el aparato cerca o encima de quemadores de gas o placas eléctricas encendidos, dentro 

de un horno o cerca de otras fuentes de calor.
• No intente reparar el aparato usted mismo o sin la ayuda de un técnico cualificado.
• En caso de averías haga reparar el aparato por un técnico especializado.
• No modifique el aparato.
• No intente nunca apagar una llama/incendio con agua: apague el aparato y desenchúfelo. Apague 

las llamas con una manta ignífuga u otra cubierta adecuada.
• Desenchufe el aparato del tomacorriente antes de montarlo, desmontarlo y limpiarlo, y tan pronto 

como haya terminado de usarlo.
• Los niños no deben usar este aparato y hay que tener mucho cuidado cuando se usa el aparato 

cerca de niños. 
• Los niños no deben jugar nunca con el aparato. Mantenga el aparato fuera del alcance de los niños.
Para este aparato
• No lo utilice al aire libre.
• El uso de las piezas, partes y accesorios no recomendados o vendidos por el fabricante puede causar 

incendios, descargas eléctricas o lesiones.
• La licuadora de mano es portátil: No deje que el cable cuelgue del borde de la mesa o encimera.
• Mantenga el cable lejos de superficies calientes, incluyendo la cocina o estufa.
• Mantenga las manos y los utensilios fuera del bol de la picadora cuando esté usando el aparato para 

evitar el riesgo de lesiones personales graves o daños al aparato. Puede utilizar una rasqueta pero 
únicamente cuando no esté usando el aparato.

• Desenchufe siempre el aparato del tomacorriente cuando esté sin vigilancia y antes del montaje, el 
desmontaje o la limpieza. 

• Desenchufe siempre el aparato cuando no lo use, antes de limpiarlo o si nota que algo falla. 
• El aparato tiene importantes marcas en la hoja del enchufe. El enchufe o todo el cable no son 

adecuados para la sustitución. Si estuviesen dañados, hay que reemplazar el aparato.
• Las cuchillas son afiladas. Use con cuidado: Evite tocar las cuchillas del accesorio licuadora. 

Manipule con mucho cuidado cuando quite, inserte o limpie las cuchillas.
• No mezcle aceite o grasa caliente. 
• Use contenedores altos para mezclar líquidos, sobre todo calientes, para reducir derrames, 

salpicaduras y quemaduras.
• Para evitar salpicaduras, coloque siempre el eje de la licuadora en el alimento antes de encender el aparato.
• No deje la licuadora de mano en una olla caliente en un quemador encendido cuando no la use.
• Evite el uso de la licuadora para romper huesos, huesos y semillas de frutas u otros alimentos duros 

que podrían dañar las cuchillas.
• Evite colocar líquidos por encima de la junta del eje.
• Utilice solamente repuestos originales. El uso de repuestos no aprobados por el fabricante podría 

causar incendios, descargas eléctricas o lesiones personales.
• Evite pulverizar líquidos en el cuerpo del motor o el cable de la licuadora de mano o mojarlos. En caso 

de contacto con un líquido, desenchufe inmediatamente la licuadora de mano y séquela a fondo. 
¡Riesgo de descarga eléctrica!

• Deje que la licuadora de mano se enfríe antes de limpiarla.
• No use detergentes abrasivos ni objetos filosos para limpiar la licuadora de mano, sus utensilios o 

accesorios.
• Desconecte la fuente de alimentación principal.
• Desenchufe el cable del tomacorriente.
• No deje el embalaje ni ninguna de sus partes sin vigilancia.
• No permita que los niños jueguen con las bolsas de plástico del embalaje.
• No deje el embalaje ni ninguna de sus partes sin vigilancia.
• No permita que los niños jueguen con las bolsas de plástico del embalaje.
• Enchufe en una toma de 3 clavijas con puesta a tierra.
• No quite la puesta a tierra.
• No use adaptadores.
• No use cables de extensión.
• La falta de observación de estas instrucciones puede ser causa de muerte, incendios o descargas 

eléctricas.
• Su licuadora de mano cuenta con una puesta a tierra de tres clavijas. Para reducir el riesgo de 

descarga eléctrica, la clavija se enchufa en un tomacorriente de una sola manera. Si el enchufe no 
encaja en el tomacorriente, contacte con un electricista experto. No modifique el enchufe en ningún 
caso.

• El aparato tiene marcas importantes en la hoja de la clavija del enchufe. 
• Ni la clavija ni todo el cable pueden reemplazarse. Si estuviesen dañados, hay que reemplazar el 

aparato.
• No introduzca dedos, tenedores o cucharas en los accesorios de la licuadora de mano. Puede ser causa 

de lesiones personales o daños a las cuchillas.
• Mantenga manos, cabello, joyas, corbatas o ropa, espátulas y otros objetos fuera de los accesorios de 

la licuadora de mano para evitar lesiones personales o daños al aparato.
• Para evitar riesgos de descargas eléctricas no sumerja nunca el cuerpo del motor en agua u otros líquidos.
• Desenchufe el aparato antes de poner o quitar cualquier pieza.
• No toque las piezas móviles.
• No toque nunca las cuchillas con las manos. Use una espátula si necesita quitar alimentos.
• Maneje las cuchillas con mucho cuidado.

RESPONSABILIDAD DEL FABRICANTE
El fabricante no será responsable por lesiones o daños causados por:
• cualquier uso del aparato distinto del previsto;
• no haber leído el manual del usuario;
• la modificación de alguna de las partes del aparato;
• el uso de repuestos no originales;
• no haber seguido las instrucciones de seguridad.

ELIMINACIÓN
• ¡Los equipos eléctricos en desuso no deben ser eliminados junto con las residuos domésticos! De 

conformidad con las leyes vigentes, los aparatos eléctricos al final de su vida útil deben desecharse por 
separado y entregarse a los centros de recolección diferenciada de residuos eléctricos y electrónicos. 
De esta forma se pueden reciclar los materiales útiles que provienen de electrodomésticos en desuso 
y proteger el medio ambiente. Para más información, contacte con las autoridades locales o los 
responsables de la recolección diferenciada.

Para el embalaje del aparato se emplean materiales no contaminantes y reciclables.
• Entregue los materiales del embalaje a los centros adecuados de recolección diferenciada.

USO

• Antes del primer uso (FIG. 1) • Consejos para usar su licuadora de mano  (FIG.  4)
• Montaje de la licuadora de mano (FIG.  2) • Limpieza (FIG. 5)
• Uso (FIG. 3)

RECETA: 

Mayonesa

Ingredientes:
• 250 g de aceite (p.ej. aceite de girasol)
• 1 huevo y 1 yema de huevo extra
• 2 cucharadas de vinagre
• Sal y pimienta a gusto

Método:
1) Ponga todos los ingredientes (a temperatura ambiente) dentro de la jarra siguiendo el orden anterior.
2) Inserte suavemente la licuadora de mano hasta tocar la parte inferior de la jarra.
3) Manteniendo la licuadora en la misma posición, hágala funcionar a la velocidad TURBO. Cuando el 

aceite comienza a emulsionar, levante lentamente el eje hasta la parte superior de la mezcla y luego 
vuelva a bajar, asegurándose de incorporar todo el aceite.

Tiempo de procesamiento: 1 minuto para un resultado tipo aderezo; 2 minutos para un resultado tipo salsa.


